
2111        Oral Answers [ 7 MAY 1959 ] to Questions        2112 

RAJYA SABHA 

Thursday,  7th  May   1959 

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. 
CHAIRMAN in the Chair. 

ORAL  ANSWERS  TO     QUESTIONS 

*377. [The questioner (Shri Amolakh 
Chand) was absent. For answer, vide col. 

2158 infra.] 

 
-f [CONSTRUCTION OF KRISHNA AND 

TUNGABHADRA BRIDGES 

•378. SHRIMATI SEETA YUDHVIR: Will 
the Minister of TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

(a) the progress so far made in the 
sonstruction of Krishna and Tungabhadra 
bridges (from Hyderabad to Surnool)  in 
Andhra Pradesh; and 

(b) by when these bridges will be 
;omt)leted?l 

 

 
t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): 
(a) and (b). A statement giving the requisite 
information is laid on the Table of the Sabha. 

STATEMENT 

(a) (i) Bridge over Krishna—The 
work on foundations has been 
commenced recently. 

(ii) Bridge over Tungabhadra— The 
work on foundations and piers is in 
progress. 63% work is completed so 
far. 

(b) (i) Bridge over Krishna—The 
bridge is expected to be com 
pleted by middle of  1961. 

(ii) Bridge over Tungabhadra— The 
bridge is expected to be completed by 
middle  of  I960.] 

 

tr ] English translation. 16 
RSD—1. 
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RAILWAY ACCIDENT AT THE BANARAS 

CANTONMENT STATION 

•379. SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Will 
the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state 
whether it is a fact that on the 15th March, 
1959, a light engine ran into a stationary 
passenger train at Banaras Cantonment station 
at 11.30 A.M.? If so, what was the loss and the 
number of casualties as a result of this 
accident? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY): Yes, Sir. As a 'result 
of the impact seven persons sustained minor 
injuries. The approximate cost of damage to 
Railway property was Rs.  1,500/-. , 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I 
know what was the reason for this accident? 

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: The reason 
was that a light engine came and bumped into 
the rear of the passenger train.   That was the 
reason. 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Has any 
enquiry been made to ascertain who was 
responsible for it? 

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: A senior scale 
railway officers enquiry has been instituted. 
The report is awaited. 

PASSENGER AND GOODS TRAINS ON 
INDIAN RAILWAYS 

•380. SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Will 
the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state 
the number of new passenger and goods trains 
which were introduced on the Indian 
Railways during the period January to April,  
1959? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): 79 new passenger 
trains and 56 goods 

trains. The figure for goods trains covers the 
period January to March, 1959, as figures for 
April, 1959 are not yet available. 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I 
know whether any introduction of new trains 
has been made on the Allahabad-Chapra and 
Shahganj-Ballia lines? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I could not 
give offhand the exact lines on which these 
trains have been introduced, but if the hon. 
Member would like to know the number of 
trains on each Railway, I could give that. 

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May 
I know if it is intended to introduce any train 
between Delhi and Bombay via Jhansi, any 
Janata Express, because there is so much of 
overcrowding in the Punjab Mail and the 
Pathankot Express? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: There is no 
intention of running any more Janata Train at 
present. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know the 
total number which the passenger trains have 
so far come up to? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I said that 
from January to April, 79 new passenger 
trains have been introduced. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: I wanted to 
know the total number of passenger trains 
running at the moment. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: It is over 
4,000. 

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know 
whether any trains start and end at Delhi 
Shahdara? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He means trains which 
start there and end there. 


